Complaint Description

Michaeljmaddux
Sporting Systems is operating what it describes as a “campaign” against Initiative 1639, including

making expenditures, without disclosing any information to the Public Disclosure Commission, as
detailed in the attached complaint.

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public?

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found.

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them.

Complaint Certification:

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief.



https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/13013241518

Public Disclosure Commission
711 Capital Way South, #206
Olympia, WA 98504

To Whom It May Concern:

This is a formal Public Disclosure Commission complaint, filed due to violations of Chapter 42.17A of the
Revised Code of Washington. Sporting Group Corporation of Washington, a Washington corporation
operating as “Sporting Systems” at 408 W. 9% St, Vancouver, Washington, 98660, along with registered
agent Daniel Mitchell are accused of violating the following statute:

RCW 42.17A.205

Violations and Evidence

Sporting Systems has been operating as a de facto political committee in opposition to Initiative 1639.
The corporation has made expenditures and distrusted materials in opposition to the measure without
filing legally required disclosure forms (they are operating as a campaign outside the bounds of PDC
regulation).

On or before June 18, 2018, Sporting Systems began actively working to oppose Initiative 1639.
Sporting Systems began using an outside vendor to print materials in opposition to Initiative 1639 on or
before September 7, 2018. They have stated they have paid to print at least ten thousand pieces of
literature in opposition to Initiative 1639. None of these materials identify a political committee

sponsor, nor do they provide information about donors.

No later than September 8, 2018, Sporting Systems began describing their activities against Initiative
1639 as a “campaign.”

On September 13, 2018, Sporting Systems provided food, drinks, materials, and “coordination” for a
campaign meeting held with the express purpose of training people to oppose Initiative 1639

Neither Sporting Systems nor registered agent Daniel Mitchell appear to have filed any paperwork
establishing a committee, nor have any of their actions been undertaken on behalf of an existing
committee.

I am including images below to display the items above.

Thank you for your consideration in this important matter,

Michael Maddux
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Sporting Systems oo
June 27 - Q

No on 1639. Defines ALL semi automatic rifles as "assault weapons". It's
step one to banning the proverbial "assault weapons", which State
Democrats came 2 votes away from passing last session. Do not fall for the
"common sense". Taxes. Fees. Delays. Restrictions. Lifetime checks and
training. Registration. Educate your family and friends about all the failed
ideas wrapped into their flawed measure. Like. Share. Print. Apathy is
complicity. #sportingsystems @nationalrifleassociation @colionnoir
#noon1639 #guncontrol #washington #molonlabe #2a #secondamendment
#2ndamendment #confiscation @theyankeemarshal @gunchannels
@rugersofficial @secondamendmentfoundation @gunownersofamerica
@lyndad_17th

WASHINGTON'’S INITIATIVE 1639 DEFINES “ASSAULT RIFLES” AS
ALL SEMIFAUTOMATIC RIFLES.

WHICH ONE IS THE ASSAULT RIFLE?
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NEW TAXES, PERMITS, FEES , DELAYS AND AGE RESTRICTIONS
LIFETIME TRAINING & ANNUAL BACKGROUND CHECKS REQUIRED
NOTHING TO ADDRESS ACTUAL CRIMINAL USE OF FIREARMS

NO ON 1639

HINT: ONLY THE PINK ONE

O 73 12 Comments 130 Shares

Sporting Systems ses

Like This Page - June 18 - @
Washington voters, please SING here. For $30
vehicle tabs you can sing away your 2nd
amendment rights!!! Paid signature gatherers whom
are clueless...and perhaps...a little slow, taking your
rights away and sponsored by the likes of Paul Allen,
Michael Bloomberg and Nick Hanauer, Billionaires
with hired security.
Have you liked us on Facebook yet? Systems are
more than components, their synergy delivers
optimal performance. We do systems, Sporting
Systems.
#sportingsystems
#2a #blackguns #gunchannels
#molonlabe #guns #gunsdaily #weaponsdaily
#donttreadonme #dailybadass #tactical #pewpewlife
#gunporn #sickguns
#merica #pewpew #pewpewpew #gunsofinstagram
#igmilitia #pistol #pistols #handgun #handguns
#firearms #guncontrol #secondamendment
#washington #noon1639 #blackriflesmatter #bullshit

. Write a comment @ @

Sporting Systems
June23-Q

Ouir first direct interaction with the liars. Unaware of current state and federal
laws. Using language specifically barred by a Washington judge the week
before. Complete meltdown when asked about the $5 payment for each
signature and the bonus payments if the measure is successful. Ignorant of
the bill in its entirety. Michael Bloomberg and other billionaires trying to buy
their desires in our state. Don't fall for it. No on 1639. No on paid, out of state
signature gatherers. No on the deceit pressed by the supporters of this
measure. No on 1639. Share and repost, get the word out. Educate your
friends and neighbors about all the infringements and fees, a lifetime of
privacy waivers and no recourse for mistakes or data entry errors,
indemnification of officials who decide to deny your civil rights...and the list
goes on.
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No on 1639 flyers are here. We printed 10,000 of these, if you want
some...come and get them. We'll mail some to you as well, if you spread the
word. Hand them out to all Washington Voters, then share them over again.
The message should be loud and clear, 1639 is a bad measure. Please LIKE
and SHARE this message, if we have to print 50,000, so be it.

Sporting Systems, Southwest Washington's largest firearms & suppressor
stop. Incredible Inventory. Superior Service. Fighting for your 2A rights
everyday. Follow us on FB & IG.

#sportingsystems

#2a #blackguns #gunchannels

#molonlabe #guns #gunsdaily #weaponsdaily #donttreadonme #dailybadass
#tactical #pewpewlife

#merica #pewpew #firearms #pewpewpew #gunsofinstagram #igmilitia
#pistol #pistols #handgun #handguns #rifle #ammo #edc

#noon1639 @theyankeemarshal Limitless LLC NRA - National Rifle
Association of America

Sporting Systems
September 8 at 1:55 PM - @

Our No on 1639 campaign is not going to stop for anything. Spending the
afternoon driving around to gun ranges and gun shops in Clark County to
hand out these No on 1639 rack cards. If your business or shop want some
please just let us know and we'll figure out how to get some over to you.
Sporting Systems, Southwest Washington's largest firearms & suppressor
stop. Incredible Inventory. Superior Service. Fighting for your 2A rights
everyday. Follow us on FB & IG.

#sportingsystems

#2a #blackguns #gunchannels

#molonlabe #guns #gunsdaily #weaponsdaily #donttreadonme #dailybadass
#tactical #pewpewlife

#merica #pewpew #firearms #pewpewpew #gunsofinstagram #igmilitia
#pistol #pistols #handgun #handguns #rifle #ammo #edc

#noon1639 @nationalrifleassociation @secondamendmentfoundation
@limitless_america @theyankeemarshal
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NRA FRONTLINES PROGRAM

ORGANIZING TO DEFEAT 1639
VANCOUVER HILTON, DISCOVERY BALLROOM
TONITE! 6:00 -8:00
OPEN TO ALL AGES. FREE OF CHARGE.

HONORED GUESTS:
NRA-ILA STATE REPRESENTATIVE KEELY HOPKINS
NRA-LA C BeN C,

FEE, SNA FOOD AND MA® AN
SPORTING L?
SYSTEMS

Organize to Defeat 1639 Presented by
13 NRA ILA & Sporting Systems

Public - Hosted by Sporting Systems

IATION,

SEP

% Interested =+ Going

Thursday, September 13 at 6 PM — 8 PM
Yesterday

0 Hilton Vancouver Washington
301 W 6th St, Vancouver, Washington 98660
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